ORDINANCE NO. 185927

* Authorize application to the State of Oregon, Youth Development Council for a grant in the amount of \$52,721 to provide a Gang Impacted Family Team Coordinator and a public service phone number (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. In February 2012 the Gang Impacted Family Team (GIFT) program was formed as a non-funded collaborative City, County and State services multi-discipinary team. The team was created to provide support for youth and families to break intergenerational ties that perpetuate gang involvement and violence within the community.
- 2. The GIFT program continues to be a non-funded multiple agency service and is in need of full time coordinator who will ensure that all involved agencies and personnel are aligned in process to adequately assist GIFT clients in an expedient manner.
- 3. The grant funding when received by the City of Portland will be then granted to a private local area non-profit organization for provision of the Gift Coordinator position. The subsequent grant will be managed by the City of Portland, Mayor's Office of Youth Violence Prevention.
- 4. Local match in the amount of \$5,532.00 will be provided by funds from the FY 2012-13 Mayor's Office, Office of Youth Violence Prevention Budget. The matching funds shall be in the form of benefits, and materials and services from the FY 2012-13 budget of the Mayor's Office, Office of Youth Violence Prevention.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to make application to the State of Oregon, Youth Development Council for a grant in the amount of \$52,720.80
- b. The Mayor is authorized to provide such information and assurances as are required for the grant period.
- c. The OMF Grants Office is authorized to perform all administrative matters in relation to the grant application, grant agreement or amendments, requests for reimbursement from the grantor, and to submit required online grant documents on the Mayor's behalf.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the deadline for grant application was March 8, 2012 and the application has been filed. Therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

MAR 20 2013

Mayor Charlie Hales Prepared by: Tom Peavey

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

185927

Title

* Authorize application to the State of Oregon, Youth Development Council for a grant in the amount of \$52,720,80 to provide a Gang Impacted Family Team (GIFT) Coordinator and a public service phone number. (Ordinator)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Hales	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAR 15 2013
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	
Position 4/Safety - Novick	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL	
Bureau: Mayor's Office	w v
Bureau Head: Mayor Hales	
Down II. T. D.	
Prepared by: Tom Peavey Date Prepared: 3-12-2013	
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement	
Completed Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated	
in document. Yes	
Council Meeting Date 3-20-2013	
City Attansas Assessed	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT 🖂		
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
,		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	-	
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Novick	4. Novick	V	
Hales	Hales	V	